PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4539233

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KGK SYNERGIZE, INC.	07/25/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KGK SCIENCE INC.
Street Address:	1440-255 QUEENS AVE.
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N6A 5R8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13755143
Application Number:	14812207
Patent Number:	9125887
Patent Number:	9610276
Patent Number:	9132117

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)517-6322

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2025171888

Email: badonovan@pbnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: PORZIO, BROMBERG & NEWMAN P.C. Address Line 1: 1200 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVE., NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 710

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KGK 19438.04914
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BETH DONOVAN
SIGNATURE:	/Beth Donovan/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=PatentAssignment_KGK_Synergize_to_KGK_Science#page1.tif source=PatentAssignment_KGK_Synergize_to_KGK_Science#page2.tif source=PatentAssignment_KGK_Synergize_to_KGK_Science#page3.tif source=PatentAssignment_KGK_Synergize_to_KGK_Science#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KGK Synergize, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Canada having its principal place of business at One London Place, Suite 1030, 255 Queens Avenue, London, Ontario N6A 5R8, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the Patent Applications listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, KGK Science Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Canada having its principal place of business at 1440-255 Queens Ave. London, Ontario N6A 5R8 Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents and Patent Applications and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to all its patents and patent applications including said applications for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries on the attached list of Schedule A, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on Schedule A to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions listed on Schedule A whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said inventions listed on Schedule A in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications listed on *Schedule A* to be borne and paid by said assignee.

3721064

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country Name	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Application Status
Methods Of Skin Whitenening By Use Of Canola Extracts	Australia	2014210919	08/05/2015			Pending
Methods Of Skin Whitenening By Use Of Canola Extracts	Canada	2899814	07/29/2015			Published
Methods Of Skin Whitenening By Use Of Canola Extracts	Convention	14746867.2	01/09/2014			Published
Methods Of Skin Whitenening By Use Of Canola Extracts		2015-555814	07/31/2015			Published
Methods Of Skin Whitenening By Use Of Canola Extracts	of		08/28/2015			Pending
Methods Of Skin Whitenening By Use Of Canola Extracts	America	13/755143	01/31/2013			Published
Methods Of Skin Whitenening By Use Of Canola Extracts	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/IB14/00019	01/09/2014			Natl Phase
Polymethoxylated Flavones for Treating Insulin Resistance	India	1783/DELNP/2003	05/02/2002			Published
Polymethoxylated Flavones For Treating Insulin Resistance	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/CA02/00662	05/02/2002			Natl Phase
Canola Extracts Containing High Levels Of Phenolic Acids	United States of America	14/812207	07/29/2015			Published
Canola Extracts Containing High Levels Of Phenolic Acids	United States of America	12/555568	09/08/2009	9125887	09/08/2015	Granted
Canola Extracts Containing High Levels Of Sinapic Acid	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/IB2006/003020	10/26/2006			Natl Phase
Compositions And Methods For Glycemic Control Of Subjects With Impaired Fasting Glucose	United States of America	14/812256	07/29/2015	9610276	04/04/2017	Granted
Compositions Comprising At Least One Polymethoxyflavone, Flavonoid, Liminoid, And/Or Tocotrienol Useful In Combination Therapies For Treating Diabetes	Australia	2014282942	06/13/2014			Pending
Compositions Comprising At Least One Polymethoxyflavone, Flavonoid, Liminoid, And/Or Tocotrienol Useful In Combination Therapies For Treating Diabetes	Canada	2915751	06/13/2014			Published
Compositions Comprising At Least One Polymethoxyflavone,	European Patent Convention	14814080.9	06/13/2014			Published

2

3721064

Title	Country Name	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Application Status
Flavonoid, Liminoid, And/Or Tocotrienol Useful In Combination Therapies For Treating Diabetes						
Compositions Comprising At Least One Polymethoxyflavone, Flavonoid, Liminoid, And/Or Tocotrienol Useful In Combination Therapies For Treating Diabetes	New Zealand	715160	06/13/2014			Pending
Compositions And Methods For Glycemic Control Of Subjects With Impaired Fasting Glucose	United States of America	13/919589	06/17/2013	9132117	09/15/2015	Granted
Compositions Comprising At Least One Polymethoxyflavone, Flavonoid, Liminoid, And/Or Tocotrienol Useful In Combination Therapies For Treating Diabetes	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/IB2014/001069	06/13/2014			Natl Phase

· ~ 4 + 1	
Sienature.	V Date
Nada Guthrie	President/CEO
Printed or Tyned Name	Tide
	KGK Synergize, Inc.,
	Assignar
· rycath	<u>T-ljjs, jorg</u>
Signature	* Date
NAILA COTHAIL	presion T/CES
Printed or Typed Name	Title
	KGK Science Inc.,
	Assionee

3721064

RECORDED: 08/07/2017